RESOLUTION NO. 2007-170

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE ACCEPTING GRANT AWARDS FROM THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA OFFICE OF TRAFFIC SAFETY

WHEREAS, said procedures established by the Office of Traffic Safety require the City of Elk Grove to certify by resolution the City's commitment to the final grant agreements; and

WHEREAS, the State of California, Office of Traffic Safety has approved three grants applied for by the Elk Grove Police Department: 1) Northern California Illegal Street Racing and Training Grant; 2) Selective Traffic Enforcement Program; and 3) AVOID the Capital 12 DUI Campaign; and

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove Police Department has been delegated the responsibility for the administration of the grant projects; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove will enter into a grant agreement with the State of California for subject projects; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby:

- Accepts the \$520,000 grant award from the State of California, Business, Transportation and Housing Agency; Office of Traffic Safety (OTS) for purposes of implementing the Northern California Illegal Street Racing Training and Enforcement Program.
- 2. Accepts the \$311,000 grant award from the State of California, Business, Transportation and Housing Agency; Office of Traffic Safety (OTS) for purposes of implementing the Selective Traffic Enforcement Program (STEP) Grant.
- 3. Accepts the Avoid the Capital 12 DUI Campaign grant award not to exceed \$744,000 from the State of California, Business, Transportation and Housing Agency; Office of Traffic Safety (OTS) for purposes of implementing the Avoid the Capital 12 DUI Campaign.
- 4. Certifies that the City of Elk Grove understands and agrees to comply with the assurances and certification in the final grant agreements; and
- 5. Amends the fiscal year 2007/2008 Police Revenue and Expense Budget by \$741,470 for the acceptance of these grants. The total award of the three grants through September 2011 is \$1,575,000 over the next 4 fiscal years; and

- 6. Authorizes the additional personnel of one full time Police Sergeant Position, a half-time administrative assistant and equipment outlined in the grants; and
- 7. Authorizes the City Manager, or his designee, to conduct all negotiations, execute and submit all documents including, but not limited to applications, agreements, payment request, etc., which may be necessary for the completion of the aforementioned grants.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove, State of California, on this 25th day of July 2007.

JAMES COOPER, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

PEGGY/程/JACKSON, CITY CLERK

JONATHAN P. HOBBS INTERIM CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2007-170

| STATE OF CALIFORNIA |) | |
|----------------------|---|----|
| COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO |) | SS |
| CITY OF ELK GROVE |) | |

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on July 25, 2007 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper, Davis, Hume

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Leary, Scherman

Peggy É. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California

